

Park District Headquarters 4600 Crestmore Road Jurupa Valley, CA 92509 951/255-9513 Riverside County Regional Park & Open-Space Historical Commission Meeting Thursday, September 21, 2023, 1:30 p.m.



Riverside City Hall, 5th Floor 3900 Main Street Riverside, CA 92501

MINUTES

HISTORICAL COMMISSION MEETING

- **1.0 Call to Order** The meeting was called to order at 1:33pm.
- **2.0** Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Commissioner Williamson.
- **3.0** Roll Call Commissioners Present: Newton (1), Falcone (1), Williamson (2), Hohenadl (2), Martland (3), Lech (5), and Jarrell Johnson (MAL); Commissioners Absent: Deutsch (3); Staff Present: Adame and Lawlor.
- 4.0 Approval of Minutes Action Job Code: 2023-06 August 10, 2023, approved (M/S/C Johnson/Williamson)

5.0 Special Recognition – Informational

5.1 Welcome New Commissioners Joyce Ann Hohenadl, Appointed to District 2 Supervisor Karen Spiegel reappointed Joyce Hohenadl to the Historical Commission on August 29, 2023.

Deborah L. Newton, Appointed to District 1 Supervisor Kevin Jeffries appointed Deborah L. Newton to the Historical Commission on August 29, 2023.

6.0 Public Comments Related to Historical Commission – None

7.0 Old Business

7.1 Landmark Nomination HC-2023-001 (Continued Item From 8/10/2023) – Action Job Code: 2023-04

Commissioners approved the recommendation by staff to move this item forward to the Riverside County Board of Supervisors for final approval. (*M/S/C Falcone/Martland*)

7.2 Landmark Nomination HC-2023-002 (Continued Item From 8/10/2023) – Action Job Code: 2023-05



If you require reasonable accommodations for this meeting, call Park District Headquarters at 951-255-9513 at least 72 hours before the meeting.

Commissioners approved the recommendation by staff to continue this item until the January 18, 2024 meeting. (M/S/C Johnson/Hohenadl)

- 8.0 **New Business**
 - New Calendar Action 8.1 Job Code: 2023-07 Commissioners approved the 2024 meeting calendar. (M/S/C Johnson/Williamson)
- 9.0 **Tentative Future Agenda Items** 9.1 **Brown Act** 9.2 **Historical Commission Bylaws**

10.0 Historic Preservation Officer Updates - Informational 10.1

Future Workshop

HPO Lawlor proposed a future workshop meeting focused on the Brown Act and existing bylaws.

10.2 **Riverside County Historic Preservation Guidance Documents and Historical Commission Bylaws**

HPO Lawlor discussed goals to update Historical Commission bylaws.

10.3 **Historical Commission Website**

HPO Lawlor discussed recent changes to website and proposed updates.

11.0 **Commissioners Report – Informational**

Commissioners shared upcoming events and projects in their respective districts.

12.0 Next Meeting – November 16, 2023, 1:30 p.m. at Parks Headquarters; Riverfront Room – 4600 Crestmore Rd, Jurupa Valley, CA 92509 (Date and/or location subject to change).

13.0 Adjournment

Meeting adjourned at 2:28pm in memory of Commissioner Ruth Atkins.

Bridget Lawlor, Historic Preservation Officer Secretary to the Historical Commission

